
JEFFREY M.HARP 
President 

iharp@TrinityB k. com 

Dear Shareholders: February 19, 2013 

2012 was the 9th full year of operations for Trinity Bank. Listed below is our track record for Net Income 
since inception. 

Period Net Income 

5-28-03 to 12-31-03 * $ (939,000) 
FYE 12-31-04 $ (277,000) 
FYE 12-31-05 $ 463,000 
FYE 12-31-06 $ 888,000 
FYE 12-31-07 $ 1,037,000 
FYE 12-31-08 $ 1,393,000 
FYE 12-31-09 $ 1,636,000 
FYE 12-31-10 $ 2,005,000 
FYE 12-3 1-11 $ 2,282,000 
FYE 12-3 1-12 $ 2,581,000 

*includes start-up expense prior to May 28th opening 

In trying to summarize the results, I can only come up with, "The performance so far is pretty good and 
2012 was a decent year - not great, but not bad." The low points of 2012 include: 

1) our first loan losses, 
2) continued struggle with growth in loans, and 
3) continued struggle with securities maturing at yields that cannot be replaced in the current low 

rate environment. 

The good news is: 

1) we continue to make progress in Return on Equity and Return on Assets, 
2) we were able to absorb our first loan losses without a significant impact on net income, 
3) we continue to operate very efficiently, 
4) asset quality (the quality of our loans and investments) remains excellent, and 
5) we produced our first tangible return to shareholders through cash dividends of $.40 per share 

plus a one-time special dividend of $1.00 per share. 
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On May 28th of this year, we will celebrate our 10111 anniversary. Wow! It seems like yesterday we were 
just opening the doors. I have kept the summary I used in 2003 to sell stock to the original investors. 
Let's do a little review. 

I told the original investors that in 10 years (assuming 2013 is the 10th full year of operations and 
remember we sold the stock for $10 per share), here's where we should be: 

Assets Net 
Income 

Book 
Value 

Stock 
Price 

2013 Estimate 
Projected in 2003 

$200 Million $4.00 Million $20.00 $40.00 

Actual in 2012 $180 Million $2.58 Million $17.34 $33.00 

So, we have a big hill to climb in 2013 to achieve the objectives first laid out in 2003. 

In grading our performance, I would give us a passing grade. We could achieve the size goal if we 
wanted to. Net Income has been our biggest shortfall. I had no way of knowing in 2003 that we would 
endure the worst recession (beginning in 2007 and arguably still going) since the Great Depression or that 
we would be entering our 5th year of artificially low interest rates. Book Value is reasonably close 
considering that book value would be over $20.00 ifwe hadn't paid $1.40 in dividends and repurchased 
$2.17 million in treasury stock (approximately $1. 79 per share). And finally, the stock price was $33 per 
share at year-end, and we have recently had a trade at $36. So, we are close. 

I share this with you because you deserve to see how we did compared to what we said we were going to 
do. And we need to be held accountable. Again, I think we passed - acceptable performance. We all 
wish we could have surpassed the goals, but we basically did the best we could under the circumstances. 

SHAREHOLDER VALUE 

At least once a year, I try to talk with you about the concept of "increasing Shareholder Value." In 2007, 
your Board and management chose to use a definition of Shareholder Value derived from the Economic 
Value Added (EV A) Financial System developed by Stern Stewart & Co. in 1990. 

"What truly determines Shareholder Value (evidenced by stock price) is the cash, adjusted for 
time and risk, which an investor can expect to get back over the life of the business." 

Based on the EVA system, we must develop a number called Free Cash Flow. This is the amount of cash 
produced each period that is available to repay debt, acquire another entity, reinvest in the business, or 
return to the shareholder (through dividends or stock repurchases). The updated Free Cash Flow numbers 
are shown on the next page. 
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Cash Flow for years 2003-2012 

Net Income 
(Loss) 

Loan Loss 
prov1s1on 

Capital 
Expend'tI ures D 't'eprecrn 10n 

Cash 
Flow 

Year End 
Share 
p·nee 

2003 $ (939,087) 106,000 ( 1,852,801) 74,492 (2,611,396) $ 11.25 
2004 (276,981) 147,000 ( 440,297) 178,687 ( 391,591) 13.75 
2005 462,880 161,000 ( 7,077) 192,018 808,821 16.00 
2006 887,690 132,000 ( 71,396) 198,437 1,146,731 18.25 
2007 1,036,699 180,000 ( 43,462) 223,594 1,396,831 20.00 
2008 1,393,163 180,000 ( 293,474) 219,352 1,499,041 20.00 
2009 1,636,286 180,000 ( 72,295) 238,659 1,982,650 24.25 
2010 2,004,875 285,000 ( 58,544) 173,414 2,404,745 24.10 
2011 2,282,025 0 ( 97,685) 170,750 2,355,090 26.50 
2012 2,580,751 * (297,753) ( 104,296) 182,058 2,360,760 33.00 

*In 2012, we charged off $499,407 in loans, had $6,654 in recoveries, and made a $195,000 provision 
resulting in a net cash outflow of $297,753. 

As you can see, we have kind of a flat spot in Free Cash Flow. It's been flat for three years - 2010, 2011 
and 2012. Shown below is the projected free cash flow for 2013. 

2013 2,866,000 1 112,000 1 c 100,000) $142,500 1 3,oso,5oo 1 

I trust that you can see that we are not satisfied with flat performance. Hopefully, we are in a position to 
start growing Free Cash Flow again. 

For those of you that have studied the EVA concept (and if you think this humble attempt at explaining it 
is dry, you ought to read the book), the key rule is that, 

"A company must earn a rate of return that exceeds its cost of capital. Those that do so will 
add value to the capital they employ and will sell for premium stock prices." 

Using the EVA concept, it appears that Trinity Bank is: 

1) after the early years, earning a rate of return that exceeds its cost of capital, 
2) perceived by investors to be earning in excess of its cost of capital, 
3) perceived by investors to have a reasonable chance of continuing to earn in excess of its 

cost of capital, and 
4) trading at premium to the banking industry because of the first three. 
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Next quarter's shareholder letter will provide more detail on the premium that Trinity Bank enjoys over 
the industry average. 

NO MORE COMPLAINING 

As I mentioned earlier, reviewing past results and talking about Shareholder Value and EV A can be a 
little dull. So let me finish this letter with one of my attempts at humor. In looking back at past letters, a 
common theme is my complaining about loan demand and our inability to produce increases in loan 
volume. So let me tell you a short story about a religious young man that joined an order of monks. This 
particular order had a requirement of silence. Each monk could only say two words each year. After the 
first year in the monastery, the neophyte monk was allowed his first two words. 

His first two words were, "Bed hard" 

After the second year, his two words were, "Food bad" 

After the third year, he said, "I quit." 

The elder in charge of the monastery replied, "I can see why you quit. All you've done since you've been 
here is complain." 

So, I am not going to complain again about loan volume. With our focus on small and medium-size 
businesses, it has been difficult to increase our loans at an acceptable rate. But as near as I can tell, it will 
remain that way for the foreseeable future. 

For comparative purposes, Trinity Bank produced a 13.5% increase in average loans for 2012 over 2011. 
Of all the other community banks in Fort Worth, only one other bank produced a greater increase. That 
particular bank generated a 30% increase in loan volume on a much larger base. But all of the others 
produced-a smaller increase than Trinity. So it is not just us. 

We think we know what we are doing. We think we know how value is created. We have a plan, and we 
measure the results against the plan. We intend to stay focused on what we do best and not be distracted 
by other lines of business that seem to offer greater rewards - albeit with risk that we are not comfortable 
with. 

Finally, the second most common theme in my letters involves the reduction in revenue associated with 
securities maturing at yields that cannot be replaced in today's environment. After the end of this month, 
we will not face a huge slug of securities maturing at one time. For example, about 15% of our 
investment portfolio matured this month (February 2013). Going forward, our maturity schedule is more 
evenly spaced out. And altogether, we have a weighted average life of 3.8 years in our investment 
portfolio. Nobody can predict what interest rates are going to do. But we are well prepared for an 
increase in rates, if and when that happens. 

So, no more complaining about loan volume and securities maturing. Please allow me to repeat one 
thing. When conditions are normal (not a boom but just normal), with our efficiency and the quality of 
our assets, we are going to hit it out of the park. We are building an organization with that in mind. 
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As al~ays, thanks for allowing me to share my thoughts with you. Please Jet me know ifyou have any 
questions, comments, or suggestions for future topics. I appreciate your investment and your interest in 
Trinity Bank. 

YOU WILL SOON BE RECEIVING THE NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING AND THE PROXY 
STATEMENT FOR TRINITY BANK. PLEASE SEND YOUR PROXY VOTE BACK. WE 
CONTINUE TO STRUGGLE WITH GETTING A QUORUM FOR THE ANNUAL MEETING 
(REQUIRES AT LEAST 66.6% OF THE SHAREHOLDERS). 

Sincerely, 

Jeffrey M. Harp 
President 
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For Immediate Release 

TRINITY BANK 2012 NET INCOME UP 13.1 % 
2012 EARNINGS PER SHARE UP 16.8% 

NINTH CONSECUTIVE YEAR OF IMPROVED PROFITABILITY 

FORT WORTH, Texas, February 10, 2013 - Trinity Bank N.A. (OTC 
Bulletin Board: TYBT) today announced financial and operating results for the fourth 
quarter and for the twelve months ended December 31, 2012. 

Results of Operations 

Trinity Bank, N.A. reported Net Income After Taxes for the fourth quarter 
of $664,894, or $.59 per diluted common share, compared to $605,157, or $.54 per 
diluted common share for the fourth quarter of2011, an increase of9.3%. 

For the year 2012, Net Income After Taxes amounted to $2,580,751, or 
$2.36 per diluted common share, compared to $2,282,024, or $2.02 per diluted common 
share for 2011, an increase of 16.8%. 

Jeffrey M. Harp, President, stated, "Operating results for 2012 represent 
Trinity Bank's ninth consecutive year of improved profitability. Growth in earnings and 
assets remains acceptable. Return on Equity and Return on Assets are well above peer 
performance at the local, state, and national level. 2013 will be a challenging year for 
Trinity due to securities maturing at yields that we cannot replace in the current low rate 
environment. However, we look forward to maintaining our record of improving 
performance each year." 

For Year Ending 

Return on Assets 1.51% 1.46% 1.30% 1.12% 1.11% 0.96% 

Return on Equity 
( excluding unrealized gain 
on securities) 

13.21% 13.22% 12.57% 11.33% 10.80% 8.88% 
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Page 2- Trinity Bankfourt/1 quarter 2012 eamlngs 

Average for Year Ending 

12-31-12 12-31-11 
Loans $ 83,486 $ 73,556 13.5% 
Deposits $149,357 $137,086 9.0% 
Actual for Year Ending 

Net Interest Income $ 5,582 $ 5,034 10.9% 
Non-Interest Income $ 680 $ 540 25.9% 
Non-Interest Expense $ 2,604 $ 2,573 1.2% 
Loan Loss Provision $ 195 $ 0 
Pre Tax Income $ 3,463 $ 3,001 15.4% 

Income Tax $ 882 $ 719 22.7% 

Net Income $ 2,581 $ 2,282 13.1% 

Trinity Bank, N.A. is a commercial bank that began operations May 28, 
2003. For a full financial statement, visit Trinity Bank's website: www.trinitybk.com 
click on "About Us" and then click on "Investor Information". Financial information in 
regulatory reporting format is also available at www.fdic.gov. 

### 
For information contact: 
Richard Burt 
Executive Vice President 
Trinity Bank 
817-763-9966 

This Press Release may contain certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act 
of 1995 regarding future financial conditions, results of operations and the Bank's business operations. Such forward-looking 
statements involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including, but not limited to, monetary policy and general economic 
conditions in Texas and the greater Dallas-Fort Worth metropolitan area, the risks of changes in interest rates on the level and 
composition of deposits, loan demand and the values of loan collateral, securities and interest rate protection agreements, the actions 
ofcompetitors and customers, the success of the Bank in implementing its strategic plan, the failure of the assumptions underlying the 
reserves for loan losses and the estimations of values of collateral and various financial assets and liabilities, that the costs of 
technological changes are more difficult or expensive than anticipated, the effects of regulatory restrictions imposed on banks 
generally, any changes in fiscal, monetary or regulatory policies and other uncertainties as discussed in the Bank's Registration 
Statement on Form SB-I filed with the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties 
materialize, or should these underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual outcomes may vary materially from outcomes expected or 
anticipated by the Bank. A forward-looking statement may include a statement of the assumptions or bases underlying the 
forward-looking statemenl The Bank believes it has chosen these assumptions or bases in good faith and that they are reasonable. 
However, the Bank cautions you that assumptions or bases almost always vary from actual results, and the differences between 
assumptions or bases and actual results can be material. The Bank undertakes no obligation to publicly update or otherwise revise any 
forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, unless the securities laws require the 
Bank to do so. 
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TRINITY BANK N.A. 
(Unaudited) 

(Dollars In thousands, except per share data) 

Quarter Ended Twelve Months Ended 
December31 % December31 % 

EARNINGS SUMMARY 2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change 

Interest Income 1,542 1,509 2.2% 6,138 5,879 4.4% 
Interest expense 110 199 -44.7% 556 845 -34.2% 
Net Interest Income 1,432 1,310 9.3% 5,582 5,034 10.9% 

Provision for Loan Losses 45 0 N/A 195 0 N/A 

Service charges on deposits 41 37 10.8% 152 147 3.4% 
Net gain on securities available for sale 116 18 544.4% 286 114 150.9% 
Other Income 64 55 16.4% 242 279 -13.3% 
Total Non Interest Income 221 110 100.9% 680 540 25.9% 

Salaries and benefits expense 512 450 13.8% 1,494 1,419 5.3% 
Occupancy and equipment expense 84 81 3.7% 307 314 -2.2% 
Other expense 122 90 35.6% 803 840 -4.4% 
Total Non Interest Expense 718 621 15.6% 2,604 2,573 1.2% 

Earnings before Income taxes 890 799 11.4% 3,463 3,001 15.4% 
Provision for income taxes 225 194 16.0% 882 719 22.7% 
Net Earnings 665 605 9.9% 2,581 2,282 13.1% 

Basic earnings per share 0.59 0.57 3.5% 2.38 2.15 10.7% 
Basic weighted average shares 1,123 1,059 1,084 1,063 
outstanding 

Diluted earnings per share 0.59 0.54 9.3% 2.36 2.02 16.8% 
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 1,134 1,122 1,095 1,127 

Average for Quarter Average for Twelve Months 
Ending December 31 % Ending December 31 % 

BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY 2012 2011 Change 2012 2011 Change 

Total loans $85,853 $76,426 12.3% $83,486 $73,556 13.5% 
Total short term investments 25,057 26,760 -6.4% 21,982 21,500 2.2% 
Total Investment securities 59,626 56,751 5.1% 58,512 54,003 8.3% 

Earning assets 170,536 159,937 6.6% 163,980 149,059 10.0% 

Total assets 177,855 166,392 6.9% 170,882 156,233 9.4% 

Noninterest bearing deposits 38,481 32,552 18.2% 33,866 28,743 17.8% 
Interest bearing deposits 116,937 113,758 2.8% 115,491 108,343 6.6% 

Total deposits 155,418 146,310 6.2% 149,357 137,086 9.0% 

Fed Funds Purchased and Repurchase Agreements 451 584 -22.8% 387 503 -23.1% 

Shareholders' equity 20,529 18,690 9.8% 20,134 17,943 12.2% 
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TRINITY BANK N.A. 
(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 

Average for Quarter Ending 
Dec 31, Sept 30, June 30, March 31, Dec 31, 

BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY 2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 

Total loans $85,853 $83,792 $83,133 $81,136 $76,426 
Total short term investments 25,057 27,327 16,955 18,495 26,760 
Total investment securities 59,626 58,929 58,031 57,451 56,751 

Earning assets 170,536 170,048 158,119 157,082 159,937 

Total assets 177,855 176,847 164,933 163,755 166,392 

Noninterest bearing deposits 38,481 35,755 31,337 29,804 32,552 
Interest bearing deposits 116,937 119,186 112,538 113,263 113,758 

Total deposits 155,418 154,941 143,875 143,067 146,310 

Fed Funds Purchased and Repurchase Agreements 451 395 251 450 584 

Shareholders' equity 20,529 20,621 19,962 19,416 18,690 

Quarter Ended 
Dec 31, Sept. 30, June 30, March 31, Dec 31, 

HISTORICAL EARNINGS SUMMARY 2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 

Interest income 1,542 1,526 1,554 1,514 1,509 
Interest expense 110 134 151 161 199 
Net Interest Income 1,432 1,392 1,403 1,353 1,310 

Provision for Loan Losses 45 150 0 0 0 

Service charges on deposits 41 37 28 37 37 
Net gain on securities available for sale 116 153 0 17 18 
Other income 64 56 72 59 55 
Total Non Interest Income 221 246 100 113 110 

Salaries and benefits expense 512 342 309 331 450 
Occupancy and equipment expense 84 74 76 74 81 
Other expense 122 190 252 237 90 
Total Non Interest Expense 718 606 637 642 621 

Earnings before income taxes 890 882 866 824 799 
Provision for income taxes 225 231 222 203 194 
Net Earnings 665 651 644 621 605 
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TRINITY BANK N.A. 

(Unaudited) 
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 

Ending Balance 
Dec 31, Sept. 30, June 30, March 31, Dec 31, 

HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET 2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 

Total loans $93,523 $84,625 $83,510 $84,808 $81,272 
Total short term investments 34,511 30,196 16,923 18,681 19,279 
Total investment securities 65,031 58,166 61,625 56,640 58,540 

Total earning assets 193,065 172,987 162,058 160,129 159,091 

Allowance for loan losses (1,073) (1,026) (1,371) (1,371) (1,371) 
Premises and equipment 1,287 1,322 1,340 1,368 1,378 
Other Assets 6,474 6,040 6,469 6,706 7,843 

Total assets 199,753 179,323 168,496 166,832 166,941 

Noninterest bearing deposits 49,403 36,826 33,721 32,239 34,203 
Interest bearing deposits 128,491 120,298 113,377 114,268 112,163 

Total deposits 177,894 157,124 147,098 146,507 146,366 

Fed Funds Purchased and Repurchase Agreements 559 409 294 203 713 
Other Liabilities 725 910 809 898 792 

Total liabilities 179,178 158,443 148,201 147,608 147,871 

Shareholders' Equity Actual 19,546 19,775 19,244 18,368 18,025 
Unrealized Gain - AFS 1,029 1,105 1,051 856 1,045 
Total Equity 20,575 20,880 20,295 19,224 19,070 

Quarter Ending 
Dec 31, Sept. 30, June 30, March 31, Dec 31, 

NONPERFORMING ASSETS 2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 

Nonaccrual loans $0 $0 $528 $221 $653 
Restructured loans $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Other real estate & foreclosed assets $35 $72 $0 $0 $0 
Accruing loans past due 90 days or more $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Total nonperforming assets $35 $72 $528 $221 $653 

Accruing loans past due 30-89 days $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total nonperforming assets as a percentage 
of loans and foreclosed assets 0.04% 0.09% 0.63% 0.26% 0.80% 
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TRINITY BANK N.A. 
(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 

Quarter Ending 
ALLOWANCE FOR Dec 31, Sept 30, June 30, March 31, Dec 31, 
LOAN LOSSES 2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 

Balance at beginning of period $1,026 $1,371 $1,371 $1,371 $1,371 
Loans charged off 0 (499) 0 0 0 
Loan recoveries 2 4 0 0 0 

Net (charge-offs) recoveries 2 (495) 0 0 0 
Provision for loan losses 45 150 0 0 0 
Balance at end of period $1,073 $1,026 $1,371 $1,371 $1,371 

Allowance for loan losses 
as a percentage of total loans 1.15% 1.21% 1.62% 1.62% 1.69% 

Allowance for loan losses 
as a percentage of nonperforming loans 3065.71% 1425.00% 1904.17% 620.36% 209.95% 

Net charge-offs (recoveries) as a 
percentage of average loans 0.00% 0.59% NIA NIA NIA 
Provision for loan losses 
as a percentage of average loans 0.05% 0.18% NIA NIA NIA 

Quarter Ending 
Dec 31, Sept. 30, June 30, March 31, Dec 31, 

SELECTED RATIOS 2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 

Return on average assets (annualized) 1.50% 1.47% 1.56% 1.52% 1.45% 

Return on average equity (annualized) 12.96% 12.63% 12.90% 12.79% 12.95% 

Return on average equity (excluding unrealized gain on investments) 13.79% 13.35% 13.61% 13.56% 13.62% 

Average shareholders' equity to average assets 11.54% 11.66% 12.10% 11.86% 11.23% 

Yield on earning assets (tax equivalent) 3.84% 3.82% 4.19% 4.14% 4.05% 

Cost of interest bearing funds 0.37% 0.45% 0.54% 0.57% 0.70% 

Net interest margin (tax equivalent) 3.58% 3.50% 3.81% 3.73% 3.56% 

Efficiency ratio (tax equivalent) 43.97 38.20 39.59 40.71 40.55 

End of period book value per common share 18.26 19.23 18.79 18.20 18.05 

End of period book value (excluding unrealized gain on investments) 17.34 18.21 17.82 17.39 17.07 

End of period common shares outstanding 1,127 1,086 1,080 1,056 1,056 
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TRINITY BANK N.A. 
(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 

December 31, 2012 
12 Months Ending 

December31,2011 

YIELD ANALYSIS 
Average 
Balance Interest Yield 

Tax 
Equivalent 

Yield 
Average 
Balance Interest Yield 

Tax 
Equivalent 

Yield 

Interest Earning Assets: 
Short term investment 
investment securities 
Tax Free securities 
Loans 

21,982 
18,786 
39,726 
83,486 

131 
681 
930 

4,396 

0.60% 
3.63% 
2.34% 
5.27% 

0.60% 
3.63% 
3.37% 
5.27% 

21,500 
18,758 
35,245 
73,556 

130 
828 
981 

3,940 

0.60% 
4.41% 
2.78% 
5.36% 

0.60% 
4.41% 
4.01% 
5.36% 

Total Interest Earning Assets 163,980 6,138 3.74% 3.99% 149,059 5,879 3.94% 4.23% 

Noninterest Earning Assets: 
Cash and due from banks 
Other assets 
Allowance for loan losses 

3,568 
4,592 

(1,258) 

4,344 
4,201 

(1,371) 

Total Nonlnterest Earning Assets 6,902 7,174 

Total Assets $170,882 $156,233 

Interest Bearing Liabilities: 
Transaction and Money Market accounts 
Certificates and other time deposits 
Other borrowings 

87,411 
28,080 

387 

351 
204 

1 

0.40% 
0.73% 
0.26% 

0.40% 
0.73% 
0.26% 

79,916 
29,762 

503 

549 
294 

2 

0.69% 
0.99% 
0.40% 

0.69% 
0.99% 
0.40% 

Total Interest Bearing Llabllltles 115,878 556 0.48% 0.48% 110,181 845 0.77% 0.77% 

Noninterest Bearing Liabilities 
Demand deposits 
Other liabilities 
Shareholders' Equity 

33,866 
1,004 

20,134 

27,408 
701 

17,943 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders Equity $170,882 $156,233 

Net Interest Income and Spread 5,582 3.26% 3.51% 5,034 3.18% 3.47% 

Net Interest Margin 3.40% 3.65% 3.38% 3.67% 
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TRINITY BANK N.A. 
(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 

December31 December31 
2012 % 2011 % 

LOAN PORTFOLIO 

Commercial and industrial 53,820 57.55% 40,359 49.66% 
Real estate: 
Commercial 14,614 15.63% 13,112 16.13% 
Residential 13,862 14.82% 16,400 20.18% 
Construction and development 9,058 9.69% 8,947 11.01% 

Consumer 2,169 2.32% 2,454 3.02% 

Total loans (gross) 93,523 100.00% 81,272 100.00% 

Unearned discounts 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 

Total loans (net) 93,523 100.00% 81,272 100.00% 

December31 December31 
2012 2011 

REGULATORY CAPITAL DATA 

Tier 1 Capital $19,546 $18,025 
Total Assets $177,855 $166,046 
Tier 1 Capital Ratio 10.99% 10.86% 

Total Risk-Based Capital $20,619 $19,333 
Total Risk-Weighted Assets $122,289 $104,570 
Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio 16.86% 18.49% 

OTHER DATA 
Full Time Equivalent 
Employees (FTE's) 14 14 

Stock Price Range 
(For the Three Months Ended): 
High $33.00 $27.00 
Low $30.50 $24.10 
Close $33.00 $26.05 
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